AN ORDINANCE ENLARGING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS

WHEREAS, THE Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas has deemed it to the best interest of said City to enlarge the corporate limits of said City, and

WHEREAS, all of the landowners within the hereinafter described tract of real estate have consented in writing to its addition to the corporate limits of the City of Wathena, Kansas, as provided by KSA 15-11a03.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. That the hereinafter described tract of real estate, immediately adjacent to and adjoining the existing city limits of the City of Wathena,
Doniphan County, Kansas, to wit:

A tract of land in the Northeast Quarter of Section 28, Township 3, Range 22, Doniphan County, Kansas described as follows: Beginning at a stone 916 9/12 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the aforesaid Section: thence South along the East line of land formerly owned by C. H. Bauer, Sr. 551 feet to a stone on the North line of Sherman Street in North Wathena, as now platted (being the present City Limit;) thence East on present City Limit line along North line of Sherman Street in North Wathena, as now platted, to a point in the center of a County road, (which point is 395 feet West and 559.7 feet South of the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 28 aforesaid;) thence North 559.7 feet along center of said road to a point on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 28 whichis 395 feet West of the Northeast corner of Section 28 thence West along section line to the place of beginning.

be and the same is hereby annexed to and shall hereafter be included within, the corporate limits of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, and be a part thereof.

SECTION 2. That immediately after this Ordinance shall become effective the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall file a copy thereof, which has been duly certified by him as a true and correct copy, in the office of the County Clerk of Doniphan County, Kansas, and in the office of the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance and the annexation of the above described real estate to the Corporate limits of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas, shall be effective from and after the publication of said Ordinance in the WATHENA TIMES, official City paper.

Passed by the Council and Approved by the Mayor on the $\underline{19th}$ day of July, 1966.

ATTEST:

Raymond Kirschbaum City Clerk (CITY SEAL) Lawrence Ramsel, Mayor City of Wathena, Kansas